

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4285/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-11-2022 in CRL.A.(BA) No. 542/2022 in FIR No.225/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Nagpur)

DHIRAJ PRALHADRAO GAWANDE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(BAIL MATTERS)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 4286/2023 (II-A)

Date : 16-05-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nidesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Manoj Gorkela, Adv.
Mr. Varun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Adutiya Veer, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
M/S. Gorkela Law Office, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rohit Anil Rathi, AOR
Mr. Narendra Dhoot, Adv.
Ms. Diviani Verma, Adv.
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

We are informed that three out of the five eye-witnesses have been examined and one of the witness is under protection because of threat meted out by another co-accused who had been granted bail. The accused are stated to be part of a larger family and the episode occurred in a lawyer's office.

On our query, learned counsel for the State submits that it may require about two to three months to record the statement of the remaining eye-witnesses.

List in the first week of August, 2023.

**(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER**

**(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**